

No. 20-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, THE ATLANTIC
COAST CONFERENCE, THE BIG TEN CONFERENCE,
INC., THE BIG 12 CONFERENCE, INC., CONFERENCE
USA, MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE, MOUNTAIN WEST
CONFERENCE, PAC-12 CONFERENCE, SOUTHEASTERN
CONFERENCE, SUN BELT CONFERENCE, AND WESTERN
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE,

Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRITT M. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ANDREW S. ROSENMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JED W. GLICKSTEIN	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>	RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
<i>71 South Wacker Dr.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Chicago, IL 60606</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(312) 782-0600</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner The Big Ten Conference, Inc.

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

ROBERT W. FULLER, III
LAWRENCE C. MOORE, III
PEARLYNN G. HOUCK
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
*Robinson, Bradshaw &
Hinson, P.A.
101 North Tryon St.,
Suite 1900
Charlotte, N.C. 28246*

MARK SEIFERT
*Seifert Law Firm
50 California St.,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA
94111*

*Counsel for Southeastern
Conference*

BENJAMIN C. BLOCK
*Covington & Burling
LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001*

*Counsel for the American
Athletic Conference*

LEANE K. CAPPS
CAITLIN J. MORGAN
*Polsinelli PC
2950 North Harwood
St., Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201*

AMY D. FITTS
*Polsinelli PC
900 West 48th Pl.,
Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112*

*Counsel for The Big 12
Conference, Inc. & Con-
ference USA*

BART H. WILLIAMS
SCOTT P. COOPER
KYLE A. CASAZZA
JENNIFER L. JONES
SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR.
*Proskauer Rose LLP
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067*

*Counsel for Pac-12
Conference*

R. TODD HUNT
BENJAMIN G. CHOJNACKI
Walter Haverfield LLP
The Tower at Erieview
1301 East 9th St.,
Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114
Counsel for Mid-American Conference

MERYL MACKLIN
Bryan Cave Leighton
Paisner LLP
Three Embarcadero
Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111

RICHARD YOUNG
BRENT E. RYCHENER
Bryan Cave Leighton
Paisner LLP
90 South Cascade Ave.,
Suite 1300
Colorado Springs, CO
80903
Counsel for Mountain
West Conference

JON BRADLEY
Bradley Devitt Haas &
Watkins, P.C
2201 Ford Street
Golden, CO 80401
Counsel for Western Athletic Conference

MARK A. CUNNINGHAM
Jones Walker LLP
201 St. Charles Ave.
50th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. The NCAA eligibility rules should have been upheld on a quick look.	1
A. Quick-look review may be used to reject liability.....	2
B. The NCAA eligibility rules should have been upheld on a quick look.	4
1. Joint action is necessary to define the product.....	4
2. <i>Board of Regents</i> dictates rejection of liability here.	6
3. Judicial experience militates against liability.....	8
4. History and common sense validate the NCAA eligibility rules.....	9
II. The courts below misapplied Rule of Reason burden-shifting review.....	11
A. The district court effectively conducted a less-restrictive-alternative inquiry at step 2 of the Rule-of-Reason test.	11
1. Plaintiffs offer no substantive defense of the step 2 holding.....	12
B. The courts below should have upheld the NCAA's rules at step 3 of the Rule-of-Reason test.....	15

1. Plaintiffs and the government ignore the lower courts' step 3 errors.	16
2. The courts below should have upheld the NCAA's reasonable line drawing.	17
3. Key elements of the district court's injunction were a product of its legal errors.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	10
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	2, 4, 8
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	18
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (200)	5, 6

<i>Verizon Comm'cs, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	22
---	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives in Antitrust Law</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 927 (2016)	13
---	----

Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 369 (2016).....	1
--	---

NCAA, <i>Revenues and expenses of intercollegiate athletics programs, analysis of financial trends and relationships 1981-1985</i> (Sept. 1986), https://tinyurl.com/8k28j5wj	8
---	---

Yong Jae Ko, et al., <i>What Motivates Donors to Athletic Programs: A New Model of Donor Behavior</i> Nonprofit and Voluntary Sector Quarterly 523 (2014).....	21
